
This was a pretty remarkable result as the Top 3 in VFS all posted  
250/18 X's and Orland Bunker in Hunter class, with a 6X scope, put up a  
250 with 19 X's. That's good shooting! The two classes registered 27  
guns and probably the highest number of 6's we've had in years as guys  
were experimenting, trying other guns, preparing for other matches, etc. 
Bruce LaChapelle became our first VFS .20-caliber shooter with his  
.20/.222. A moment of silence was held to mark the passing of longtime  
shooter and friend Dick Grosbier. 



Match: Spring Fling 

Location: Caledonia Forest & Stream Club -- St. Johnsbury, VT 

Date: May 13, 2017 

No. Shooter Class Caliber Action Barrel Gunsmith Stock Scope Pwr. Case Load Pwdr. Bullet Wgt. Primer 

101 Don Cameron VFS 30 Hall Krieger Meyer McMillan Leupold 40 Lapua 34.2 H4198 Berger 115 BR4 

102 Robert Blanchard VFS 30 Panda Krieger Lachapelle Kelbly Leupold 45 Lapua 34.6 H4198 Malerba 118 205M 

103 Peter Hills H 30 Kodiak Hart Long McMillan Leupold 6 Lapua 8208 Hills 121 CCI 

104 Orland Bunker H 30 Hart Lederer Long McMillan Leupold 6 Lapua 43.5 8208 Hills 121 CCI 

105 Travis Benoit VFS 30 Panda Rock Creek Long McMillan Leupold 45 Lapua H4198 Euber 117 CCI 

106 Roscoe Murray VFS 30 Panda Krieger Lachapelle McMillan B&L 36 Lapua 34.8 H4198 Berger 115 Rem 

107 Lee Euber VFS 6 Hart Bartlein Euber Latino Weaver 36 Lapua 29.7 N133 Euber 68 205 

108 Robert Brooks VFS 30 Stolle Krieger Long McMillan Nightforce 55 Lapua 34.6 H4198 Hills 121 WSR 

109 Thomas Benoit VFS 30 Panda Krieger Kelbly Kelbly March 55 Lapua H4198 Euber 117 CCI 

110 Allie Euber/LV VFS 6 Stolle Krieger Self Hunter Nightforce 42 Lapua 33.3 Varget Euber 102 205 

111 Pierre Sirois/LV VFS 30 Gaulin Bartlein Gaulin Nightforce 42 Lapua 34.4 H4198 Lapde 115 BR4 

112 Ron Mattson VFS 30 BAT Shilen Self Scoville Leupold 40 Lapua 34.0 H4198 Berger 115 205M 

201 Kevin Bushey VFS 6 Savage Shilen Michaud HS Pree. Weaver 36 Lapua 30.0 Varget Berger 105 CCI 

202 Wyatt Fox VFS 6 Panda Spencer McMillan Nightforce 42 Lapua 26.0 H4198 Euber 68 WSR 

203 Parker Hills H 30 Alpine Krieger Long McMillan Leupold 6 Lapua 39.0 N133 Hills 121 205 

204 Tim Rego VFS 6 Stolle Hart Kelbly Kelbly Leupold 45 Lapua 30.0 LT-32 Euber 68 WSR 

205 Wayne Smith/LV VFS 6 Panda Hart Kelbly Kelbly Weaver 36 Lapua N133 Euber 68 205M 

206 Bruce LaChapelle/l VFS 20 Panda Hart Self McMillan Leupold 40 Lapua 22.4 LT-32 Berger 40 205M 

207 Lee Euber/LV VFS 6 Panda Bartlein Bruno Borden Leupold 35 Lapua 30.1 N133 Euber 68 205 

208 James Paganelli VFS 30 Farley Krieger Goodling Leonard March 48 Lapua 34.7 H4198 BIB 112 205M 

209 Allan Simoneau VFS 22 Rem. Remington Blake Remington Leupold 45 Lapua 30.0 BLC-2 Berger 52 CCI 

210 Allie Euber VFS 6 Poff Bartlein Self Hunter Nightforce 42 Lapua 37.7 N204 Euber 102 205 

211 Peter Magoon/LV VFS 6 Farley Hart McMillan Sightron 36 Lapua 28.5 B'mark Berger 68 205M 

212 Denis Thibault H 30 Gaulin Krieger Gaulin McMillan Weaver 6 Lapua 42.0 N135 Cheeks 125 Rem 

301 Don Cameron H 30 Rem. Krieger Meyer McMillan Burris 6 Lapua 34.2 H4198 Euber 115 BR4 

302 Jason Michaud VFS 6 Rem. Shilen Self HS Pree. Weaver 36 Lapua 30.0 Varget Berger 105 CCI 

303 
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306 Thomas Benoit H 30 BAT Krieger Long Kelbly Burris 6 Lapua H4198 Berger 115 CCI 
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Match: Spring Fling 

Location: Caledonia Forest & Stream Club -- St. Johnsbury, VT 

Date: May 13, 2017 

Comp. Name Class Caliber w 1 2 

No. Score X Score X Score X 

104 Orland Bunker H 30 49 3 50 4 50 4 

212 Denis Thibault H 30 50 4 so 4 50 4 

301 Don Cameron H 30 49 50 1 49 2 

103 Peter Hills H 30 50 5 49 1 50 1 

203 Parker Hills H 30 50 0 50 2 49 1 

309 Thomas Benoit H 30 50 3 50 2 50 3 

106 Roscoe Murray VFS 30 50 5 50 5 50 3 

105 Travis Benoit VFS 30 50 2 50 4 50 3 

208 James Paganelli VFS 30 10 1 50 2 50 4 

107 Lee Euber VFS 6 so 3 so 5 so 4 

108 Robert Brooks VFS 30 50 4 50 3 50 3 

112 Ron Mattson VFS 30 50 4 50 3 50 3 

110 Allie Euber/LV VFS 6 50 2 50 1 50 2 

211 Peter Magoon/LV VFS 6 50 0 50 2 50 2 

207 Lee Euber/LV VFS 6 50 4 50 4 50 3 

109 Thomas Benoit VFS 30 50 4 49 4 50 2 

101 Don Cameron VFS 30 so 3 50 2 so 4 

204 Tim Rego VFS 6 50 4 50 1 so 1 

210 Allie Euber VFS 6 50 3 50 2 50 4 

206 Bruce Lachapelle/I VFS 20 50 0 49 0 50 3 

102 Robert Blanchard VFS 30 50 4 50 3 50 3 

202 Wyatt Fox VFS 6 50 2 49 4 50 2 

201 Kevin Bushey VFS 6 50 5 48 0 49 2 

209 Allan Simoneau VFS 22 50 0 49 2 48 0 

302 Jason Michaud VFS 6 50 2 50 1 47 0 

111 Pierre Sirois/LV VFS 30 44 0 49 1 50 1 

205 Wayne Smith/LV VFS 6 49 0 39 0 49 1 

3 4 5 AGG1 

Score X Score X Score X Score X 

50 4 50 4 50 3 250 19 

49 4 50 2 50 3 249 17 

50 4 50 5 49 1 248 13 

50 4 49 3 50 2 248 11 

50 3 50 1 49 2 248 9 

46 3 50 2 50 4 246 14 

50 3 50 2 50 5 250 18 

50 5 50 2 50 4 250 18 

50 3 50 5 50 4 250 18 

so 4 so 3 50 1 250 17 

50 2 50 4 50 4 250 16 

50 3 50 4 50 2 250 15 

50 4 50 3 50 3 250 13 

50 1 50 1 50 2 250 8 

50 4 50 2 49 1 249 14 

50 4 50 3 50 1 249 14 

so 3 so 1 49 3 249 13 

49 2 50 5 50 1 249 10 

50 2 48 0 50 4 248 12 

50 2 49 1 50 2 248 8 

50 2 50 3 47 3 247 14 

50 2 50 3 48 1 247 12 

49 1 50 1 50 2 246 6 

so 2 49 0 50 1 246 5 

so 2 47 2 49 2 243 7 

50 1 49 2 40 3 238 8 

49 2 50 0 50 3 237 6 







The VFS shooters, from left to right: Travis Benoit, 2nd; Roscoe (Rocky)  
Murray, 1st; and Jim Paganelli, 3rd -- all with identical 250/18X's. 
 
The Hunter shooters are, from left to right: Don Cameron, 3rd; Denis  
Thibault, 2nd; and Orland Bunker, 1st with a tremendous 250/19X. 
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